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Cosh ond cosh equivolents
Account receivobles

Provision for doublful debis

Other currenT receivobles

Accrued income ond prepoid expenses

Tolol cunenl ossels

AS.'À OF TOIAi ASSEIS

Deposits guoronlees

Other tongible fixed ossets

1.41 Tolol non-cuneni ossels

AS % OF IOTAL ASSEIS

EQUIW AND TIABIIITIES

1.5) Account poyobles
.|.6) 

Other current liobilities

l.7l Deferred income ond occrued expenses

Provision for untqken holidoys
2.41 Currentprovisions

ïolol cunenl llobllltler
A5 "4 AF IOIAL LIAB/L/TIFS

Tolol llobllllics
AS % OF IOTAL L/ABIL/T/ES

Undesignoted Reserve

Net income/loss for the yeor

Tolol equity
AS "À 

')F 
IOIAT LIABIL/T/ES

BATANCE SHEET AS OF 3I DECEMBER 2OI9

31.12.2019

CHF

5'401'966

1'711',7 68

-85'940

567'349

992'558

ASSETS

31.12.2018
Vorionce vs

CHF

1.0)

l.l)
Ll)
1.21

1.3)

CHF

4'620't55

I '290'105

257'521

I 18538

78t 8t I

42t'.663

-85'940

309',828

874',020

8'587'70r
q4.,4

6'286',319

9.5"À

r05'825

241'954

2'301'382

55'320

l09'202

t6l 145

35 I'l 56

5r2'30t
6%

ili|7779

31.12.2018

lu'5212

Vorlonce vs
PY

s%

31.12.2019

CHF

1'903',467

265',451

874'812

126'891

5'429'381

E600'(xxl
95%

CHF

584',293

343'r 70

1'678'109

53 031

3'475'495

6'13.1'098

92"À

CHF

l'3t9'174
-77',7 t9

-803'297

73'860

r'953'886

2',165'.904

8'600'(xxl

95%

500'000

6'134'09E

92%

500 000

2"1ô5'9Otl

s(xr'æ0 500'0(Xl

B%5%

"t
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INCOME SIAIEMENI2OI9

2019
28.O2.2018-
31-12.2018

Voriqnce vs PY

2.ol

2.01

2.ol

2.tl
2.21

INCOME STAIEMENI

Sqles Service Fees

Soles Tesling fees / somple collecTion
rechorges
Cosi of services rechorged

Gross ltlorgin
GROSS MARG/N AS % OF REVENUF

CHF

4'172'7 64

8 275',503

-8'295',748

CHF

822'987

I'072'765

-1',Q73',992

CHF

3'349'777

7',202',738

-7'221'756

tf'152'51t

t00%

-3'945'466

-l'2t 2'505

un'760
t0a%

-l'096'683

-737',754

3'3:t0'75?

-2'848',783

-47 4',7 5l

Personnel expenses

Other operoting expenses

Morkelin g & CommunicoTion

Office Renl + Cleoning

Generol & Adminislrotive Costs

Prof essionol Services Fee

Trovel & Accommodotion Cosls

Bod debts expenses

Olher expenses

Eornings before lnleresl & depreciolfon
(EBEDA)

EBITDA AS ,-,; OF REVFNUF

1.4) Depreciotion of non-curreni ossets

Eornlngs beîore inleresl ond tax @B/[)
EBIT AS % CF RFVFNUF

2.31 Finonciol cosl

2.31 Finonciql income

Operolîng Results before loxes
OPERAIING RÊSULTS A5 9Z OF RF/FI,/UF

2.31 Non-operotingexpense
2.31 Non-operotingincome

Olher Loss

2.41 Provision for upcoming costs

NFT INCOMF/LOSS iN 7â OT REVENUF

2.41 AttribuTion to UndesignoTed Reserve

-51'622

-306'529

-308'629

-282'375

-172'1 47

-85'940

-5'263

-22',601

-43'357

-125',701

-472',498

-71'916

-l'681

-29',Q21

-263'172

-182'928

I 90'l 23

-100'23 t

-85'940

-3'582

-l'(xt5"l52

-24%

-98',474

-l'ot2'677
I na6/

-69'837

7X25

-28'637

-t'tæ'926
N Aç/'zw c

-255'867

99'662

.l'OE25l'l
-t32%

-t07'734

203899

-21'112

-l 48'l 33

-104'237

-12ô0'l3l
-30%

3'782',047

-23'858

-2',498'058

-t86'349

-t2a%

-300'000

5'l 6 I 844

-3',47 5'495

49%

-400 000

-273'7U2

300'000

-t'37g',797

-23'858

977'437

400'000

0oÂ

NET /NCOMF/IOSS /N % OF REVEI.,IUE

\{

0 
'q;

0%
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CAFH FLOW STATEMENT 2OI9

CASH FIOW STATEMENI

Nel lncome before Olympic Movement Conlribution ond ofler
qllocqtion to undesignoted reserves

Depreciolion of non-current ossets

Chonge in Nel Working Copilol

Chonge in Trode receivobles

Chonge in Provision for doubtful debts

Chonge in Other receivobles

Chonge in Accrued income ond Prepoid expenses

Chonge in Trode poyobles

Chonge in Other poyobles

Chonge in Provision for untoken holidoys

Chonge in Defened income ond Accrued expenses

Chonge in Cunenl Provision

Corh iow from Operollng oc"llvllles

lnvestmenis in longible fixed ossets

Disposols of longible fixed ossets

lnvestments in finonciol ossets

Cosh llow fom lnvestlng acllvllles

Cosh received from iniliol stoiutory copitol

Cosh f,ow from Flnonclng acllvllicr

Olympic Movemenl Conlribution

CHANGE IN NET CASH AND CASH EQUIVATENTS

As of I Jonuory

As of3l December

2019 2018

CHF

-3 500'000

98'474

-421'663

85'940

-257',728

-874',020

1'319',17 4

-129',820

73',860

-803'297

r'953'887

CHF

-4 383 575

69'837

-l 290'105

-257'521

-l 18538

584',293

343't 70

53 03r

I 678't09

3'475'495

-2'195',191

-208',326

650

-55'320

t5rl't96

-311'79t

-t 05'825

-262'996 -117',616

r 00'000

3',500'000

4',620',1 55

s',401'966

læ'000

4'783',575

4'620'155

ta\
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Çr*
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAT STATEMENTS AS OF 3I DECEMBER 2OI9

ORGANIZATION

The lniernoiionol Tesling Agency (lTA) is on internolionql orgonizolion constiluted os on independent nol-for-

profil Swiss foundotion, locoted in Lousonne (Switzerlond). 11 monoges onti-doping progroms for lnlernotionol

sports Federotions (lFs), Mojor Evenl Orgonizers (MEOs) ond Anti-Doping Orgonizotions (ADOs) lhot wish lo

delegote their onti-doping octivities lo o body thol implements high quolily onti-doping progroms with

increosed tronsporency ond independence.

ITA's mission is to reinforce the fighl ogoinst doping by bringing logelher expertise ond helping lFs ond MEOs

fulfil their dulies under the World Anti-Doping Code.

Foundotion Number: 7349

Lost Slolus: 05.12.2019

FOUNDATION BOARD

STAIUTORY AUD]IOR

The Foundolion Boord reelecled Ernst & Younq os ouditing body of The Foundotion on November 04th 2019

SUiÂ'I,IARY OT ACCOU NTING POLICIES

The finonciol stolements of the ITA were prepored occording lo lhe provisions of the Swiss Code of Obligotions

(co 9s7-9631.

\(

NAME POStTtON ROIE

Fourneyron Volérie Boord Presidenl lndependent Choir

Chen Peijie Boord Member lndependenl Member

Coventry Kirsty Boord Member Alhlele Commillee represenlotive

Erdener Ugur Boord Member IOC represenlolive

Ricci Billi Froncesco Boord Member lnlernotionol Federolion representoiive

Cohen Benjomin Boord Secrelory Director Generol
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FOREIGN CURRENCIES

ln the lncome Slolemenl, the lronsoctions in foreign cunencies were posted of the overoge exchonge rote of

the month published by the Swiss Tox Authorilies (AFC).

ln ihe Bolonce Sheel, lhe bolonces were colculoied using the exchonge roles from the AFC os of December

31,2019.

The foreign cunencies exchonge rotes ogoinsl CHF on December3l,20l9:

31.12.2019 31.t2.20r 8

usD/cHF 0.968382 0.?85784

EUR/CHF r.087 1.126900

GBP/CHF 1.282822 1.255528

r.0) cAsH

Cosh consists of cosh held in bqnk occounts in CHF, USD ond EUR

r.t) AccouNr REcEtvABrEs

The occounl receivobles consisl of reinvoiced lhird porty cosls, which ore expenses poid by tTA on beholf of ils

portners 1o cover tesling octivilies including bui not limited to loborolory onolysis, somple collection ond

shipmenl, ond controcluol IIA Monogemenl fees. The monogemenl ossessed to post o provision on doubtful

deblors of 5% ol yeor end.

r.2) oTHER CURRENT RECETVABTES

Olher currenl receivobles ore mode of qdvonce poyments regording sociol chorges for employees' pension

(LPP).

1.3) ACCRUED INCOME AND pREpAtD EXpENSES

Accrued income for IIA Monogement fees (CHF 871k|, thhd-porty costs reloted lo un-reinvoiced testing fees

(CHF 93k), ond prepoid expenses for Jonuory 2020 rent ore included under lhis section.

(

Aging Anolysls (ln doys) Volue in CHF

0-30 cHF l'634'310

3r-60 cHF 30'l 50

6 t-90 cHF 47'308
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r.4) NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Non-cunenl qssels ore composed of o deposil guorontee for lhe rentql of ITA's office ond other longible fixed

ossels including the office furnilure ond lT equipment qs shown in the tobles below.

Furniture, lT equipment ond leosehold improvements owned by IIA ore recorded qt cosl.

Depreciolion is chorged using the stroightline melhod bqsed on eslimoted useful lives of the ossets generolly

eslimoted ol 3 yeors for lT Equipment ond 5 yeors for leosehold improvements qnd furnilure.

[in CHF]

Cosls

Bqfqnce on 28 Februqry 2O18

leqsehold
improvemenls

Ollice
Equipmenl lT Equipmenl Tolol

Acquisitions

Disposols / wrile-off

Bolonce on 3l December 2018

50'r 30

50't30

205'570

205'570

56'092

5ô'092

3t l'791

3rr'7fl
Acquisilions

Disposols / wrile-off

Bolonce on 3l December 2019

25'763

75'893

95'039

-650

2??'959

87'524

t43'ôtô

208'326

-650

st?'467

Accumulqted Depreciolion

Bqlqnce on 28 Februory 2Ol8

Depreciotion for the yeor

Disposols / wrile-off

Bqlqnce on 31 December 2018

-to'026

-r0'026

-41',1 1 4

-rfl'1 l4

-19',697

-18',6?7

-69'837

.69'E:!7

Depreciotion for lhe yeor

Disposols / write-off

Bolqnce on 3l December 2019

-12'507

-22',533

-49'617

-90'73r

-36'350

-55'047

-98',474

-t68'3il

Nel Book Volue

On3l December20l8

On3l December20l9

cHF 40'r04

cHF 53'360

cHF r64'456

cHt 209'228

cHF 37'3?5

cHt 88'568

CHF 2tll't54

cHf 35t'r56
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r.5) ACCOUNT PAYABIES

Account Poyobles moinly consisl of poyoble testing costs such os somple collection fees ond loborotory

onolysis fees.

r.6) orHER CURRENI UABtLtTtES

Other current liobilities include support lo o reseorch project

1.7) DETERRED TNCOME AND ACCRUED EXpENSES

Deferred income ond occrued expenses consist of deferred 2020 revenues perceived in 20lg reloled 1o

Monogement fees & Third-porty vqrioble costs.

2.0) tNcol,lE SIAIEMENT ANATYS|S

201? 2018 Vor vs PY

2.01) Soles Service Fees

2.02) Soles Testing fees / somple colleclion
rechorges

2.02) Cosl of services rechorged
-g',295'748 -t'073'992 -7'221'756

Gross morgln cHF 4'r52'5r9 CHt E:n'760 CHF 3'330'75t

2.01) Soles Service Fees represenl IIA's revenue ond consist of Monogemenl Fees for services performed by ITA

employees. Soles Service Fees in 2Ol9 ore composed of CHF 2.5mio lF Controcts, CHF 872K MEOs ond CHF

755K Reonolysis versus CHF 553K lF Conlrocts ond CHF 269K Reonolysis in 2018. The vorionce comes

significonlly from the higher number of lF lhol joined the ITA in 2019 os well os ihe work done in preporoiion of

the IOC Tokyo Gomes.

cHF 4',172'764 CHF 822'987 CHt 3'349'777

8'275'503 1'072'765 7'202',738

'lt
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2.021 Ihe Soles Testing fees / somple colleclion rechorges ond Cost of services rechorged ore splil by noture of

service for q better understqnding of whot conslitutes the Gross Morgin (see toble below).

2019 2018 Vorvs PY

Soles Service Fees cHF 4'172'764 cHt 822',987 cHt 3'31?'777

Soles Tesling fees / somple colleclion
rechorges Out of Compelition (OOC)
Purchosed testing fees / somple colleclion
chorges OOC

Soles testing fees / somple colleciion
rechorges ln Competition (lC)
Purchosed lesting fees / somple collection
chorges lC

Soles lesîing fees re-onolysis

Purchosed lesting fees re-onolysis

Soles Tesling Fees IRMS rechorges

Purchose tesiing fees IRMS

Soles ABP Athlele Biologicol Possport

Purchosed ABP Athlele Biologicol possport

Soles TUEs Theropeutic Use ExempTions

Purchosed TUEs Theropeulic Use Exemptions

Soles Result Monogemenl

Purchosed Result Monogement

Soles IOC Olympic Gqmes

Purchosed IOC Olympic Gomes

6'.57 I ',31 I

-6'594',538

598'888

-59g',268

5',972',430

-5'996'270

-23'220 620 -23'840

726'689

-730',246

249',977

-250',630

47 6',7 t2

-479',616

-3'557 -653 -2'9U

552',767

-552'767

I 3l '993

-l3l'993

420'774

-420',774

53',342

-54',191

53'342

-54'l 9 I

-84t -l'4?

217'513

-218',1 l5
89'607

-89'598

t27',906

-128'517

-602 j -61I

I I'100

-l l'100

2'300

-3'503

8'800

-7',597

-l'203 l'203

r 02 058

-94'075

r 02'058

-94',075

7'983 7'98i1

40'717

40'717

40'717

40'717

cHt 3'330'759

(

Gross Morgin cHF 4',t52'5t9 cHF 82t'760
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The different sqles occounts ore used to re-invoice the third-porty costs qnd should be bolonced by its

respective cosl occounl. The differences between the third-porty costs qnd the reloted re-invoiced revenues

ore exploined by exchonge role differences. The difference between soles ond purchose for Result

Monogement comes from o 2018 invoice thql wos noï occrued of the end of the yeor ond reinvoiced in 2019.

2.r) PERSONNET EXPENSES

2019 2018 Vqr vs PY

Solories

Sociol security cosls

Pension costs - defined benefil plons

Other personnel cosls

Tolol Personnel Expenses

Morkelin g & Communicolion
2.211 Office Renl + Cleoning

Generol & Administrotive Cosls

2.221 Prolessionol Services Fee

Trovel & Accommodqtion Cosls

Bod debts expenses

Other expenses

Iolol Olher Operoling Expenses

-3',284'797

-294'396

-21ô'340

-149',933

-893'639

-7s',481

-58',267

-69'296

-2'39 r 'r 58

-218'9 r5

-r58'073

-80'637

CHt -3'945"166 CHt -l'096'683 CHF -2'848'7&t

Personnel expenses reflect the cost of solories ond sociol chorges for ITA employees which hove significonily

increosed due to the exponsion of the compony ond lhe creolion of new posilions. On December 3l ,2019
lhe ITA employed 4l employees (39.5 Full Time Employees) versus lT losT yeor. The overoge FTE by monih is

shown in the toble below ond represent on overqge FTE of 28.5 tor 20lg versus 6.8 tor 2018.

2.2) OrHER OPERATTNG EXPENSES

201' 2018 Vor vs PY

-51',622

-306'529

-308'629

-282',375

-172't 47

-85'940

-5'263

-22'601

-43'357

-125'70t

-472'498

-71'916

- I '681

-29',021

-263',172

-182'928

190'123

-r00'23 r

-85'940

-3'582

cHt -l'2r2'505 cHF -737'754 CHt -474',751

2.211 Due lo the exponsion of ils octivities ond the creotion of severol new posilions, the ITA increosed lhe

surfoce of its office by renling some extro spoce on the I't lloor storting July 2019. The voriqnce versus lost yeor

is due 1o lhe odditionol leose os of July 201 9 qnd The f oct thot ITA only storted poying o rent in November 201 8

due to domoges to the building coused by the bod weoTher during summer 2018.

2.221 Ihe Professionol Services Fee ore moinly composed of:
. CHF 55K - 2019 oudit
. CHF 39K - GDPR ond Doto proteclion

. CHF 35K - Doto privocy ond Cybersecurily services

. CHF 33K - ITA Experts

{

Jon Feb Mqr Aor Moy Jun Jul AUq Sep Ocl Nov Dec AVG

18.2 21.8 21.9 23.2 24.7 25.4 28.7 30.6 33.5 36.4 37.8 39.5 28.5
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2.3) NON-OPERAI|NG TNCOME & EXPENSES

Olympic Movement Contribulion
Contribuiion to cover for the GAISF's DFSU
trqnsfer costs
Subvention from Lousonne Ciîy & Voud Stole for
office rentol costs
Reimbursement of office rent

Vorious other income

Non-operoling Income

Cosl of lronsfer of GAISF's DFSU Activity
Non-operollng expense

Foreign exchonge goins

Foreign exchonge losses

Other lncome/Expenses

225'O50

56'997

cHt 3'782'U7 CHF 5'l6t'844 CHr -1'379'797

-300'000 300'000

cHF -300'000 cHF 300'000

2019 2018 Vor vs PY

3'500'000 4',783'575

300'000

45'550

9'022

23',697

-l'283'575

-300'000

179'500

-9',O22

33'300

99',662

-255'867

203899

-107'734

-t04'237

-148'r33

cHF -156'205 CHt 96'165 CHF -252',370

ITA benefiled from o contribution from the Olympic Movemeni thot covers the running costs for 201? (CHF

3.5mio). As ITA fulfilled oll criteriq os on inlernotionol non for-profit foundqtion, lhe city of Lousonne ond slole of

Voud gronted o subvenlion to cover the otfice renl.

Overqll, the ITA endured o foreign exchonge loss which is moinly due 1o yeor end unfovoroble currency

reevoluotion exchonge role on December 31 ,2019.

Pogellof13
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2.4) PROVIS|ON FOR UPCOMTNG CO$S

Net lncome/Loss before ottribution lo Provision

Atlribution lo Provision for upcoming costs

Nel lncome ofler ollribution lo Provision

Atlribution to Undesignoted Reserve

Profit cqnied lorword

2019 2018

cHF 2'498'058

-2'498'.O58

cHF 3'875',495

-3'475'495

400'000

-400'000

The Foundotion Boord decided to ottribute CHF 2'498'058 to Provision for upcoming costs os o meosure lo

ensure the long-term prosperily of the Foundolion.

USE AND ATTOCAIION OF PROVISION

Provlslon

Openlng
bolonce

0r.0r.20t 9

Conslltulion Reollocolion Use
Ending

Bolonce

31.12.2019

Undesignoled
Provision

Loss on Controctuol
Agreemenls

3'475'495 2',498'058 - 544'172 s',429'381

544'.172 - 544'172

TOTAI. CURRENT
PROVTSTONS

CHf 3'475"195 CHF 2'4?8'058 cHr -511',172 CHF 5',429'38r

The ITA slorted 2019 wilh on undesignoted provision of CHF 3'475'495, ollributed on odditionol CHF 2'498'058

ond used CHF 544'172 to cover some losses incurred during the yeor on controctuol ogreemenls.

(
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NON.CANCEITABI.E DEBTS

The non-concelloble debts within l2 monlhs following 31 .12.2020 (excluding 20201 ore composed of the office

rentol leose for o lotol qmount of CHF 869'361.

Due dotes for fulure oovmenls

2Q21

2022

2023

2024

TOTAT COMMITMENT cHF 869'36r

TAX.EXEMPT STATUS

The tox outhorilies hove gronted the ITA o lox exemption from income ond copitol loxes on o communol,

contonol, ond federol level.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The tTA evoluoted subsequenl events from December 3 I , 201 9 through June l I rh, 2O2O the dole on which lhe
finonciol slolemenls were ovoiloble to be issued. Due to lhe Covid-I9 pondemic ond following the

recommendolions from lhe vorious governments lhroughout the world, o mojority of 2020 worldwide sports

competitions hove been postponed or concelled. As neorly oll countries closed their borders ond imposed o

lockdown, it becqme olmost impossible lo tests olhletes which resulted in o significont reduction of testing

octivities. The situolion still being uncleor oi lhis sloge, the ITA estimotes o 30-50% reduclion of its revenue for

2020.

The Foundotion Boord certifies lhoi the occounts' onnexes ore compliont ond complele

/au'çntte ?, oa,2olo

Volue ln CHF

347'744

347'.744

173',872

Locotion & Dole:

Locotion & Dote:

Aulhorized S

Aulhorized Signotory:

(
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